v

BUNN
NN pyare

(Serial # DUALO10000 - Up)

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Designs, materials, weights, specifications, and dimensions for equipment or replacement parts
are subject to change without notice.

BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION
POST OFFICE BOX 3227
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708-3227
PHONE: (217) 529-6601 FAX: (217) 529-6644

27041.0001 J 08/02/24 ©2012 Bunn-0-Matic Corporation



BUNN-0-MATIC COMMERCIAL PRODUCT WARRANTY

Warranty statements and information can be found on our website. Please visit
https://commercial.bunn.com/support/warranty-lookup for further details.

2 04/14/2023


https://commercial.bunn.com/support/warranty-lookup

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Base - Trunk - HOOU = COVEIS & PANEIS .......c.ouiiieiceieee ettt sttt bt se e st e e e anae e e e 4
Digital Brewer CONIIOl ASSEIMDIY ... .ottt ettt e e et e e te e te et e s tese e et e te st et essesse e assereeneareerenreaes 18
Dispense Valve and SPraYiBaAU. ...........ooveiuriieeee ettt ettt e e et e e teete et e e te et et e ete et et ent et et ene et e ereareereereees 36
Electrical CoONtrols & REAAY LIGNT ... ..ottt ettt e s te et e et e st et esteee et ensesse e eneereeneereereereans 42
LU A U o o TC T 7T T 40
UMM ..ttt bbbt bbb bbb E R R R b E R R R R R R SRR R R SRR R R R R R bR R b b h R R bbb R bR bbb e bR r b eras 50
INIEE VAIVE & LINE ..ottt ettt 30
NUMBIICAL INTEX ...ttt bbb bbb e b bbb b e b e bbb e b e b e b e b e b eb e b e b e b e b e b e b ebeb e b e b e b e b et e b e s eb et et et ebennsebetas 52
Single Set Timers & EIECIrONIC CONTIOL ..........oviuiiiiicicieisc ettt b b sebene e s ena 14
Single Set Timers & MechaniCal TREIMOSTAL...........cciiriiiieei ittt b es s b s s ena 10
STAINEL, SOIBNOIA & LINES ...ttt ettt st e et e et et et e s e beeaeebe et e eaeebeebesbeseebe st seenteseestesseseesessearesrearesena 26
Tank and MOUNTING BrACKELS ......c.viuiieiicie ettt sttt st s et se et e se et et et e e et et ebeneebeneere s erennns 24
Tank Heater & OVErflow ProteCtion DEBVICES ......cciiieiiiieeee ettt ettt 20
Triple Set TIMers & EIBCIIONIC CONIIOL........c.ooviieiieiiiceeeie ettt bbbttt se bbb es 16
Triple Set Timers & Mechanical TREMMOSTAL.............c.oiuiiicicececec ettt 12
B U LT ST =] 0410 TSR 48
WAEEE BY-PASS ... ettt sttt sttt sttt st s st e e bt et et e b etk s e e bt e R s e AR eRe R eRe R e Rt e R et Re e eRe e be et te e re s rennne 32

To search this document electronically, press “control” + “F” (on P.C.) or “command” + “F” on Mac,
then type in description or part number, press “enter”.

3 27041.1 121919



DUAL

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

29 31

Drip Tray Kit

&

18 32 17 16 24

Early Models

P301

27041.1 021313




BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

ITEM PART NO. QTy.

1 25376.0000 1
25376.0002 1

25376.0001 1
02336.0000 4
02336.0002 4

2

2 25151.0000

3 22313.0000 1
22313.0001 1
22313.0002 1
22313.0003 1
22313.0004 1
22313.0005 1
22313.0007 1

02308.0000 16

4 20966.0000 1
20966.0001 1
20966.0002 1
20966.0003 1
20966.0004 1
20966.0005 1
20966.0010 1

5 20201.5600 1

6 24396.0000 1
24396.0001 1
24396.0003 1

7 00656.0001 1
8 00831.0000 1

9 27044.0000
27044.0001
27044.0002
27044.0003
27044.0007
27044.0004
27044.0006
01382.0003
01382.0007

Ol O1 — — b .

10 00658.0000

—_

11 10864.0000
10864.0001
10864.0003*
10864.0005
10864.0006
28876.0001

—_

DESCRIPTION

Cover Assy, Top (Includes items 2 & 26) (Brewers with Mechanical
Thermostat or Electronic Control) (Shown)
Cover Assy, Top - BLK (Includes items 2 & 26) ( Brewers with Mechanical
Thermostat or Electronic Control)
Cover Assy, Top (Includes items 2, 26 & 07075.0000 Grommet) (Brewers with DBC)
Screw, Truss Head SST 4 - 40 x .375"
Screw, Truss Head BLK 4 - 40 x .375"

Shield, Insulator

Hood W/Decals (W/O Upper Faucet)

Hood W/Decals (W/0 Upper Faucet & W/O Selector Switches)

Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet & Selector Switches)

Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet - W/O Selector Switches) — Includes items

Hood W/Decals (W/Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)(Shown) | 4 &5

Hood W/Decals (W/O Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)

Hood W/Decals - BLK (W/O Upper Faucet - W/One Grinder Interface)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375" o

Decal, Control Panel (W/0 Upper Faucet)

Decal, Control Panel (W/0 Upper Faucet & W/0 Selector Switches)

Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet & Selector Switches)

Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet - W/O Selector Switches)

Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)(Shown)
Decal, Control Panel (W/0 Upper Faucet - W/one Grinder Interface)
Decal, Control Panel (W/Upper Faucet - 3 Phase Models)

Decal, Caution Hot Water (Early Models)

Trunk W/Decals (120V)
Trunk W/Decals (120/240V, 200V & 230V) Includes item 8
Trunk W/Decals - BLK (120/240V, 200V & 230V)

Decal, Comply to Plumbing Code

Decal, Warning - Electrical

Panel W/Decals, Trunk (200V & 230V) (Includes items 10 & 26)
Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Mechanical Thermostat)
Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Electronic Control)
Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Single Interface & Mech. Thermostat) Includes
Panel W/Decals, Trunk - BLK (W/Single Interface & Mech. Thermostat) items 10
Panel W/Decals, Trunk (W/Single Interface & Electronic Control) 11 & 26 ’
Panel W/Decals, Trunk (120/240V W/DBC)

Screw, Truss Head SST 6 - 32 x .375"

Screw, Truss Head BLK 6 - 32 x .375"

Decal, Caution - Decanter/Funnel

120/240V W/DBC)

120/240V W/Mechanical Thermostat)

120/240V W/Electronic Control)

120/240V W/one Grinder Interface & Mechanical Thermostat)
120/240V W/one Grinder Interface & Electronic Control)
230V)

Schematic
Schematic
Schematic
Schematic
Schematic
Schematic

P

(continued)

27041.1 071212

5
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

29 31

Drip Tray Kit

&

18 32 17 16 24

Early Models

P301

27041.1 021313




ITEM
12

13
14
15

16
17
18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32

33

PART NO.

24458.0000
24458.0002
02308.0000

20201.5600
00619.0007

20916.0004
20916.0005
20916.0006
20916.0007*
20916.0009
20916.0010
20916.0003
02308.0000

00619.0008
03011.0000

26528.0000
00502.0000
00506.0000

24455.0005
24455.0006
01382.0003
01382.0007

12364.0000

21106.0002
01311.0000

02324.0000
00671.0000
00619.0005
00916.0000
37881.0000
26949.0001

26916.0000
26916.0001

26971.1000
11591.0000
27150.0000

03996.0000
03993.0000

32540.0000

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

QTy.

oo — —

—_ ek e
N

ARARDN O N T

N N ~ - N N N = —_ [ N N Y

—_

DESCRIPTION

Base W/Decals (Includes items 7, 13 & 14)
Base W/Decals - BLK (Includes items 7, 13 & 14)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Decal, Caution Hot Water
Plug, Hole .50" Dia. (Not used W/Lower Faucet)

Cover, Bottom SST
Cover, Bottom BLK
Cover, Bottom SST Models with Inlet Valve
Cover, Bottom BLK mounted in Trunk
Cover, Bottom SST Models with Inlet Valve
Cover, Bottom BLK mounted in Base
Cover, Bottom (3 Phase model only)

Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"

Plug, Hole 2.0" Dia. (Early models)

Models with Main Power Switch

Plug, Vent 1.0" Dia. (4 less used on Late models)

Leg, Adj BLK-FLG (See item 39)
Leg, Adj NKL-FLG (See item 39)
Leg, 8.0" SST

Warmer Panel Assy W/Decal (Includes items 20, 21, 22 & four 01311.0000 Screws)
Warmer Panel Assy W/Decal BLK (Includes items 20, 21, 22 & four 01311.0000 Screws)
Screw, Truss Head SST 6 - 32 x .375"
Screw, Truss Head BLK 6 - 32 x .375"

Decal, Caution-Warmers are Hot

Angle, Support
Screw, Truss Head 8 - 32 x .25"

Nut, Acorn 8 - 32

Plug, Hole .312" Dia. (Early models only)
Plug, Hole 1.06" Dia.

Clip, J-Type #4-40

Decal, Warning - “No Serviceable Parts”
Bracket, Tank Supporting

Wire Grill, Drip Tray (SST)
Wire Grill, Drip Tray (Brass)

Drip Tray W/Pads (Includes item 30)
Pad, Adhesive 1.0" Dia.
Drip Tray Kit (Includes items 28, 29 & 30)

Pad, Anti-Skid - Rubber 1.25" Dia. (See item 39)
Pad, Anti-Skid - Rubber .70" Dia (See item 39)

Decal, Timer Setting Instruction
(continued)

27041.1 102413

7
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

29 31

Drip Tray Kit

&

18 32 17 16 24

Early Models

P301

27041.1 021313




BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
34 22306.0001 1 Decal, Red Decor Stripe (Black models only)
35 21104.0003 2 Plate, Server Stop SST
21104.0004 2 Plate, Server Stop BLK
01347.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x .38"
01347.0002 4 Screw, Truss Head BLK #6-32 x .38" (BLK Models)
36 34948.1000 1 Plate, Access Panel (Late models only)
02308.0000 1 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375"
37 39803.0000 1 Decal, Main Switch (Models with Main Power Switch only)
38 38820.0001 1 Plate, On/Off Switch . . .
02308.0000 9 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375” } Brewers without Main Power Switch
39 13255.0002 - Kit, Leg 4.0" Nickel Adjustable (Includes items 18 & 32)
13255.0001 - Kit, Leg 4.0" Black Plastic Adjustable (Includes items 18 & 32)

27041.1 021313

9
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



9 SINGLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

DUAL

FIRST TYPE

'
|
|
|
|
| ~o
| ~
| PR TS
| -
! /
| e
M // -
| e
| I
! P 2
| i
-
-
-
[P
I
|
|
T
P ~
. ~
~ _
~ -
Pd 7
- ~
-2 -
Ve -
| 5
. >
> -
7 P
7 - RN
" - .
s - N
~ ~.
>~
>~
>
>~
~.
>~
IS ~
~

—  Early Model Thermostat ——

&

Replacement
Part

P302

10

27041.1 071212



ITEM PART NO.
1 20948.0001
02308.0000
2 01533.0000
3 e
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000
12919.0008
4 04314.0007
02308.0000
20762.0000
9 07073.0000
6 07074.1026
07074.1028
02308.0000
01511.0000
7 00720.0000
8 28377.0000
9 32400.0000
10 32400.0001

1
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

SINGLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

QTy.

DA NDDND ~ o=

—_

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Spacer, Nylon .375”

Timer, 8 Min. 120V (Shown) (No Longer Available. Order Item 9)
Timer, 8 Min. 240V (No Longer Available. Order Item 10)
Timer, Digital 120V (Second Type)
Timer, Digital 240V ( Second Type)
Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375” (Not used with Digital Timer)
Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75”
Cap, Terminal (Not illustrated)

Thermostat Kit (Includes items 5, 7 & 8) (Late Models) (Also replaces
early model thermostat)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”
Screw, Binding Head 8 - 32 x .25” (Terminal Screw)

Grommet, Thermostat

Control Board, Level (120/208V & 120/240V Models)

Control Board, Level (200V, 230V & 240V Models)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”
Lockwasher, External Tooth #8

Knob, Thermostat

Noise, Suppressor (Not used with Digital Timer)
Timer Kit, Digital 120V (With Adapter)

Timer Kit, Digital 240V (With Adapter)

27041.1 071212

ment.



DUAL

TRIPLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

|

Replacement
Part

[

&

FIRST TYPE

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww

Early Model Thermostat ___|

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

P584

27041.1 071212

12



TRIPLE SET TIMERS & MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 20948.0001 1 Bracket, Component Mounting
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

2 01533.0000 4 Spacer, Nylon .375”

K 2 Timer, Triple (120/208V & 120/240V Models) (No Longer Available. Order Item 9)
-------- 2 Timer, Triple (200V & 240V Models) (No Longer Available. Order Item 10)
32400.0002 2 Timer, Digital 120V (Second Type)

32400.0003 2 Timer, Digital 200V & 240V (Second Type)
38358.1001 2 Timer, Digital 230V (ROHS Europe)
01347.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375” (Not used with Digital Timer)
01510.0000 4 Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
01388.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75”
12919.0008 2 Cap, Terminal (Not illustrated)
4 04314.0007 1 Thermostat Kit (Includes items 5, 7 & 8) (Late Models) (Also replaces
early model thermostat)
02308.0000 1 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”
20762.0000 2 Screw, Binding Head 8 - 32 x .25” (Terminal Screw)

5 07073.0000 1 Grommet, Thermostat

6 07074.1026 1 Control Board, Level (120/208V & 120/240V Models)
07074.1028 1 Control Board, Level (200V, 230V & 240V Models)
02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

01511.0000 2 Lockwasher, External Tooth #8

7 00720.0000 1 Knob, Thermostat

8 28377.0000 1 Noise Suppressor (Not used with Digital Timer)

9 32400.0000 1 Timer Kit, Digital 120V (with Adapter)

10 32400.0001 1 Timer Kit, Digital 240V (with Adapter)

27041.1 071212

13
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



9 SINGLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL DUAL

FIRST TYPE
i‘, Z

P-303

14 27041.1 071212



ITEM PART NO.
1 20948.0001
02308.0000
2 01533.0000
3 -
32400.0002
32400.0003
01347.0000
01510.0000
01388.0000
4 21122.0000
02308.0000
5 12560.1015
02308.0000
6 04786.0002
7 12559.0000
8 00619.0002
9 12570.0000
10 32400.0000
1 32400.0001

15
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

SINGLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL

QTy.

A A DO PPOMNDODN ~ o=

—_ N =

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Component Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Spacer, Nylon .375”

Timer, 8 Min. 120V (Shown) (No Longer Available. Order Item 10)

Timer, 8 Min. 240V (No Longer Available. Order Item 11)

Timer, Digital 120V (Second Type)

Timer, Digital 240V (Second Type)
Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375” (Not used with Digital Timer)
Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75”

Bracket, Electronic Control Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Control Assy, Electronic (Includes items 6 thru 9)
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Switch, On/Off

Decal, Caution/Warning

Plug, Hole .250” Dia.

Grommet, Temp. Sensor

Timer Kit, Digital 120V (With Adapter)
Timer Kit, Digital 240V (With Adapter)

27041.1 071212

ment.



9 TRIPLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL DUAL

FIRST TYPE

P635

16 27041.1 071212



TRIPLE SET TIMERS & ELECTRONIC CONTROL

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 20948.0001 1 Bracket, Component Mounting
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

2 01533.0000 4 Spacer, Nylon .375”

K 2 Timer, Triple (120/208V & 120/240V Models)(No Longer Available. Order Item 10)
-------- 2 Timer, Triple (200V & 240V Models) (No Longer Available. Order Item 11)
32400.0002 2 Timer, Digital 120V
32400.0003 2 Timer, Digital 240V
01347.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375” (Not used with Digital Timer)
01510.0000 4 Lockwasher, External Tooth #6
01388.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75”

4 21122.0000 1 Bracket, Electronic Control Mounting
02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

5 12560.1015 1 Control Assy, Electronic (Includes items 6 thru 9)

02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

6 04786.0002 1 Switch, On/Off

7 12559.0000 1 Decal, Caution/Warning

8 00619.0002 1 Plug, Hole .250” Dia.

9 12570.0000 1 Grommet, Temp. Sensor

10 32400.0000 1 Timer Kit, Digital 120V (with Adapter)

11 32400.0001 1 Timer Kit, Digital 240V (with Adapter)

27041.1 071212

17
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

DIGITAL BREWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY

P1087.50

27041.1 071212

18



ITEM

10
11

12
13

14

19
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

DIGITAL BREWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY

PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

25648.0000* 1 Bracket, Mounting

00970.0000 2 Nut, Keps 8 - 32

25654.0000 1 DBC Display Assembly

02328.0003 2 Screw, Pan Head 6 - 32 x .312”
07075.0000 1 Grommet, Silicone .437” 1.D.

12568.0003 1 Sensor, Temperature

26263.0000 1 Clamp, Steel .12”/.19”

01382.0000 1 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375”
00973.0000 1 Nut, Keps 6 - 32

01667.0000 1 Terminal, .25

12570.0000 1 Grommet, Temp. Sensor

20948.0001 1 Bracket, Component Mounting
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”
25468.0002 1 DBC Power Board Assembly (Includes item 10)
02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”
27035.0000 1 Fuse, AGC 5 AMP 250V

25513.0000 1 Receptacle, Display

01388.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .75”
00973.0000 2 Nut, Keps 6 - 32

01533.0000 2 Spacer, Nylon .375”

07441.0000 1 Bracket, Mounting

01347.0000 2 Screw, Truss 6 - 32 x .375”
00973.0000 2 Nut, Keps 6 - 32

25662.0001 1 Cord Assembly, Display 18.0” (Not illustrated)

27041.1 071212

ment.



DUAL

TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

r

=
o S
) =3
= > 2

L2
> <)
o it
<C [aa]
(NN}

Not used on
all models

I

&

16 —o
ZZ/D

2

P960

27041.1 071212

20



ITEM

~N o o0 B~ W N

10

1

12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23

24

PART NO.
23717.0003

00908.0000

02536.0000
20936.1000
01501.0000
20203.0100
00908.0000

20922.1000
20922.1001
20922.1002
12305.1000
00908.0000

12398.0002

27473.0000

03803.0000
00946.0000

03633.0000

22728.0000
41259.1003
00971.0000

12422.0000

03236.0013*
04797.0000

00946.0000
41280.0001
41266.0000
21801.0002
12527.0002

12527.0008

00971.0000

12397.0000
12561.0000

TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

QTy.

1

—_ = N N — — — [T TN |\ J G G G G G G G T e'e T NS T S T G T ) T G G W S N

DESCRIPTION

Thermostat, Limit (One additional used on brewers w/4000W tank heaters.) (Two
additional used on 3 Phase Brewers)
Nut, Hex 8 - 32 (Two additional used w/4000W tank heater) (Four
additional used on 3 Phase Brewers)

Grommet,.375” I.D.

Probe Kit (Includes items 4, 5 & 6)
Washer, .164” 1.D. x .375” 0.D.
Lockwasher, Internal Tooth #8
Nut, Hex 8 - 32

Tank Heater, 3300W @ 240V (One additional used on 3 Phase Brewers
Tank Heater, 1650W @ 120V

Tank Heater, 2850W @ 208V, 3795W @ 240V Includes
Tank Heater, 4000W @208V item 8
Nut, Hex 8 - 32

Gasket, Tank Heater

Tube Assy, Vent (First type. Not available order item 24)
Tube Assy, Vent (Second type)

Bracket, Overflow Cup Mounting (First type. Not available order item 24)
Bracket, Overflow Cup Mounting (Second type)

Switch Assy, Liquid Level (Includes items 12, 13 & 14)
Nut, Hex .125” FPT

Gasket, Float Switch (Only 1 used in this application)
Washer, Adjusting (DO NOT USE IN THIS APPLICATION)
Clip, Spring

Overflow Cup Assy Copper (First type. Order item 28)
Overflow Cup Assy Copper (Second type) (Also replaces aluminum cup)
Kit, Overflow Cup (Aluminum) (Includes items 2,18, 20 & 21)

Nut, Keps #10-32

Clamp, Hose .477/.54” |.D.

Tube, Silicone .312” 1.D. x 23.0” (Order item 27)
Washer, Celcon .520” 1.D. x 1.0” 0.D.

Nut, Hex .125” FPT

Elbow,.375” Multi Barb

Film, Insulating

Tube

Triac/Heat Sink Assy (Includes items 24, 25 & 26) (Brewers
with Electronic Control only)

Triac/Heat Sink Assy (Includes items 24, 25 & 26) (Brewers
with DBC only)(One additional required on brewers

with 4000W tank heaters) — Brewers with
Nut, Keps 10 - 32 Electronic Control
or DBC only

Heat Sink, Copper (Brewers with Electronic Control)
Heat Sink, Copper (Brewers with DBC)

(Continued)

27041.1 081512

21
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

EARLY MODELS

Brewers W/Copper

Overflow Cup

Not used on
all models

&

1

2

16 —o
ZZ/D
©

P960

27041.1 071212

22



TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

25 12565.0002 1 Triac Assy, 40 Amp (Brewers with Electronic Control only)

12565.0008 1 Triac Assy, 40 Amp (Brewers with DBC only) (One additional ,
required on brewers with 4000W tank heaters) Brewers with

02328.0003 1 Screw, Pan Head 6 - 32 x .312” Electronic Gontrol
01520.0000 1 Lockwasher, Split #6 _ | orDBC only

26 M2522.1000 - Heat Sink Compound N

27 03236.1001 - Tube, Silicone .312” 1.D. x 36.0”
03236.1003 - Tube, Silicone .312” 1.D. x 60.0” — Not Illlustrated
03236.1002 - Tube, Silicone .312” .D. x 120.0”

28 27461.0000 - Kit, Square Overflow Cup (For tank w/out side mounted studs) |

27041.1 071212

23
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

DUAL

- ——~Optional on some Models

P305.40

24

27041.1 071212



ITEM

© o0 ~N oo o

10
1
12
13
14
15
16

TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

PART NO. Qry. DESCRIPTION

26826.0000* 1 Bracket, Tank Support (Top) (Early models. Not available rder Late Model Bracket)
37526.0000 1 Bracket, Tank Support (Top) (Late models)

02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

01317.0005 2 Screw, Truss Head BLK 8 - 32 x .375”

00908.0000 2 Nut, Hex #8 - 32 (2 additional used on early models)
20881.0000 1 Lid, Tank

37524.0000 1 Lid, Tank (3 Phase models)

00908.0000 14 Nut, Hex #8 - 32

20883.0000 1 Gasket, Tank

20951.1000 1 Tank (Early models without drain)

20878.1006 1 Tank (Early models with optional drain)

42109.1001 1 Tank (Late models)

29421.0000 1 Clamp, Hose-Worm Drive .625"/.75"

32591.0011* 1 Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x 36" LG (Order item 16)

11630.0002 1 Clamp Shut Off, Tube

35086.0000 1 Plug, .50" I.D. Hose

20201.2601* Bracket, Tank Mtg (DBC Models w/4000W Tank Heaters) | Early models. Not available

20201.2600* 2 Bracket, Tank Mtg (Mech Thermostat & Elect Control) }
2 )

38392.0000 1 Bracket, Tank Mtg (Late models) order Late Model Bracket
4
4

00971.0000 Nut, Keps #10 - 32
02308.0000 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"
32242.0000 1 Nipple, Brass 2.0"
35439.1000 1 Valve, Ball Shut-off
, — Early Models with Optional Drain
32242.0002 1 Nipple, Brass 5.0"
32241.0000 1 Cap
20201.6001 1 Plug, Pipe .25” NPT (Not used with faucet models) (Early models only)
12422.0005 1 Clamp, Hose - Snap Type .62/.71 I.D.
32591.1002 - Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x 36.0" LG

27041.1 080224

25
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



9 STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES DUAL
5
6
7
12 - \v(\/:j/
SOLENOIDS W/1.48” DIA COIL
9
./
(&
ff‘\\\
e
SOLENOIDS W/1” DIA COIL
L SOLENOID REPAIR PARTS ———
EARLY MODELS ba61 75

26 27041.1 071212



ITEM

AW N

10

1

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

PART NO.
02536.0000
20937.0000
20977.1000

00620.0000
02308.0000

00950.0000

20201.4301
02308.0000

00400.0001

01085.0000
01085.1006
01085.0002
01975.0000
01085.1007
21180.0000
01327.0000
01502.0000

01101.0000
28480.0000
01100.0000
21181.0000

01111.0000
01111.0002

01079.0000
28479.0000

01116.0000
28481.0000

00402.0001
25134.0000
00463.0000
01532.0000
00459.0000
00310.0002
37855.0750
01154.0000

QTy.

1
1

NN — — —_

—_ -

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES

DESCRIPTION

Grommet, .375” I.D.

Tube, Tank Fill

Hose Assy, Solenoid to Tank

Clamp, Hose Retaining
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Spacer, Hose Clamp

Bracket, Solenoid Mounting
Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

Elbow, Male .250” Flare x .125” MPT

Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V - 1.48" Dia Coil (Without Inlet Screen)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V - 1.48" Dia Coil (With Inlet Screen)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V - 1" Dia Coil
Solenoid Valve Assy, 240V - 1.48" Dia Coil (Without Inlet Screen)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 240V - 1.48" Dia Coil (With Inlet Screen)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 200V

Screw, Pan Head 10 - 32 x .375”

Lockwasher, Split #10

Solenoid Valve Coil, 120V - 1.48” Dia Coil
Solenoid Valve Coil, 120V - 1” Dia Coil
Solenoid Valve Coil, 240V

Solenoid Valve Coil, 200V

Solenoid Valve Repair Kit - 1.48” Dia Coil (Includes Plunger, Seal and Spring)
Solenoid Valve Repair Kit - 17 Dia Coil (Includes Plunger, Spring and 0-Ring)

Solenoid Valve Base - 1.48” Dia Coil (Without Inlet Screen)
Solenoid Valve Base Kit - 1” Dia Coil (Includes O-ring)

Guide - 1.48” Dia Coil
Guide Kit - 1” Dia Coil (Includes Washer and 0-ring)

Connector, .250” Flare x .125” MPT

Tube Assy Kit, Bulkhead to Solenoid

Nut, Hex .438” - 20

Lockwasher, Internal Tooth .438” I.D.

Bulkhead Fitting, .250” Flare

Tube Assy, Flow Control to Bulkhead (Early Models only)

Strainer/Flow Control Assy (Includes items 20 thru 25) (Early Models only)

Flow Control Outlet

(Continued)

27041.1 071212

27
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



9 STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES

DUAL

EARLY MODELS

SOLENOIDS W/1” DIA COIL
. SOLENOID REPAIR PARTS ——

P961.75

27041.1 071212



ITEM
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

29
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

PART NO.

01155.0000
20526.1750
23721.0000
22249.0000
23820.1000
23721.0000
22249.0000
27083.0000

QTy.

1
1

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES
DESCRIPTION
Flow Control Gasket
Flow Washer/Gasket Set, .750 GPM (Includes item 21)
Body (Not Available order item 19)
Screen
End Cap, Water Strainer
Strainer Assy. (Includes Items 27 thru 29)(Late Models only)
Body (Not Available order item 26)
Screen
End Cap, Water Strainer
Tube Assy, Strainer to Bulkhead (Late Models only)

27041.1 071212

ment.



DUAL

INLET VALVE AND LINE

230 Volt Models

P3941

27041.1 071212

30



INLET VALVE AND LINE

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
1 02536.0000 1 Grommet, Fill Tube
2 20937.0000 1 Tube, Tank Fill
3 24684.0000 1 Gasket, .25" FLR
4 40187.0001 1 Adapter, Hose .25" Flare x .375" Barb
5 12422.0005 2 Clamp, Hose .62"/.71" .D (2 aditional on 230V models)
6 20976.0000* 1 Tube, Silicone .375” 1.D. x .625” 0.D. x 30.0” (Order item 17)
20976.0036* 1 Tube, Silicone .375” I.D. x .625” 0.D. x 36.0” (Order item 17) (230V Models)
7 36233.1000 1 Valve, Water Inlet 110/120V (Refer to item 18)
36233.0001 1 Valve, Water Inlet 220/240V (Refer to item 18)
32283.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head M4 x 6MM
8 20976.0017* 1 Tube .375” ID x .625” OD x 2.0” (Order item 17) (230V Models)
9 36378.0001 1 Check Valve (Installed in item 6) (208V, 240V, 120/208V, 120/240V Models)
40071.0001 1 Check Valve, .38” Barb (230V Models)
10 37297.0006 1 Elbow, .25" FLR x .75" FTHR (Includes item 11)
11 41640.0000 1 Gasket, .75” Hose Fitting -
12 00310.0002 1 Tube Assy, SST .25” Flare
13 23820.0000 1 Strainer Assy, Water (Includes items 14,15 & 16) | Optional
14 ----e--- 1 Body (Not Available order item 13)
15 23721.0000 1 Screen
16 22249.0000 1 End Cap, Water Strainer o
17 20976.1001 - Tube .375" ID x .625" 0D x 36.0" (Use as required)
20976.1002 - Tube .375" ID x .625" 0D x 120.0" (Use as required)
18 43644.0000 - Kit, Valve Rebuild (Not illustrated)

27041.1 091112

31
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



9 WATER BY-PASS (Early Model Tank) DUAL

P962

32 27041.1 121919



ITEM PART NO.

12422.0001
12422.0005
21136.0001

o B W

27370.0008
27370.0001
27370.0005
11517.0008
23255.0000
22305.0001
22305.0002
22305.0003
23254.0000
23256.0000
00970.0000

27170.0001

© o ~N o

12422.0000

20945.1002
1
12

QTy.

NN DN N I~ B~ N N

N n N BN N N N A PNDOCONDNON

2

The following items are not illustrated

13 11707.1000
11707.1001
11707.1002

14 20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

WATER BY-PASS (Early Model Tank)

DESCRIPTION

Tube, Silicone .375" I.D. x .62" 0.D. x 7.50" (Order item 21)(Early models only)
Tube, Silicone .375" I.D. x .62" 0.D. x 9.50" (Order item 21)(Late Models only)

Clamp, Hose .59'/.66" I.D. (4 additional required on Early Models)
Clamp, Hose .62"/.71" 1.D. (Late Models only)
Fitting, Barb .375" x .25" MPT (Early models only)

Valve, Bypass 120V
Valve, Bypass 200V
Valve, Bypass 240V
Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)
Diaphragm Only
Coil 120VAC
Coil 240VAC
Coil 200VAC
Screw
Spacer Plate
Nut, KEPS #8-32

Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 2.0" (Order item 14)
Reducer Barb .375" x .25"
Tube, Silicone .25" 1.D. x .50" 0.D. x 2.40" (Order item 13)
Clamp, Hose .47"/.54" |.D.

Valve Assy, Needle By-Pass .25" Barb (Early models. Use late model valve & item 14)
Valve Assy, Needle By-Pass .375" Barb (Late models)

Tube, Silicone .25" 1.D. x .50" 0.D. x 4.0" (Order item 13)
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 4.5" (Order item 14) (Late models)

Tube, Silicone .25" I.D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .25" I.D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .25" 1.D. x 120.0"

Tube, Silicone .375"1.D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .375" .D. x 120.0"

27041.1 121919

33
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

WATER BY-PASS (Late Model Tank)

o 1O AN ©

P1045

27041.1 071212

34



ITEM PART NO.

12422.0001
12422.0005

A W N

27370.0008
27370.0001
27370.0005
11517.0008
23255.0000
22305.0001
22305.0002
22305.0003
23254.0000
23256.0000
00970.0000

5
6 20945.1002
7 12422.0005

The following items are not illustrated

8 20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

9 32591.1002

35
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

QTy.

1NN N ~ N N

N N A PPDocoPPNON

2

WATER BY-PASS (Late Model Tank)

DESCRIPTION
Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x 8.75" (Order item 9)

Clamp, Hose .59'/.66" I.D.
Clamp, Hose .61"/.71" I.D.

Valve, Bypass 120V
Valve, Bypass 200V
Valve, Bypass 240V
Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)
Diaphragm Only
Coil 120VAC
Coil 240VAC
Coil 200VAC
Screw
Spacer Plate
Nut, KEPS #8-32

Tube,Silicone .375"1.D. x .62" 0.D. x 4.5" (Order item 8)
Valve Assy, Needle By-Pass
Clamp, Hose .617/.71” |.D.

Tube, Silicone .375" [.D. x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .375" .D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .375" .D. x 120.0"

Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x 36.0"

27041.1 032422

ment.



DUAL

DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD (Early Model Tank)

Early Models

&

P963

27041.1 121919

36



ITEM PART NO.

1 26846.0000
26846.0001
26846.0002
11517.0008
23255.0000
23254.0000
23256.0000

DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD (Early Model Tank)

QTy.

1NN N

N> Co

DESCRIPTION

Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 120V (Discontinued, use 56771.0000)
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 200V (Discontinued, use 56771.0001)
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 240V (Discontinued, use 56771.0002)

Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)

Diaphragm Only

Screw

Spacer Plate

56771.0000
56771.0001
56771.0002
56815.0000
56816.0000
22305.0001
22305.0002

26809.0001

12422.0001
06866.0000
21136.0001
01075.0000
01082.0002

© o ~N oo o B~ W N

26924.0000
10

The following items are not illustrated

1 20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

37
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

1NN N

N N nNo N N o] SN N NN

2

1
1
1

Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 120V
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 200V
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 240V
Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)
Diaphragm Only
Coil 120VAC (used in both styles)
Coil 240VAC (used in both styles)
Fitting, .38” Barb x .38” FPT (Early Models)
Tube, Silicone .38” I.D. x .62” 0.D. x 2.25” (Order item 11) (Early Models)
Clamp, Hose .597/.66” I. D.
Fitting, Tee .38” Barb (Early Models)
Fitting, Barb .375” x .25” MPT
Nut, Hex .438” - 20
Sprayhead, 6 - Hole
Tee, Run .25”FPT x .38” x .38” Barb (Late Models)

Tube, Silicone .38”1.D. x .62” 0.D. x 5.25” (Order item 11)(Late Models)

Tube, Silicone .375” 1.D. x 12.0”
Tube, Silicone .375” 1.D. x 36.0”
Tube, Silicone .375” 1.D. x 120.0”

27041.1 121919

ment.



DUAL

DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD (Late Model Tank)

&

AR
N
I
PR —~
sy Vg AW
SN
[ o) ’
) S
— ~.
BN .y <A
i \ ~7
0 , /
WD LD ,
’ [ Y ~
/ N ' o) ﬁ, ,
S N 7
Vel
7 __
Uiy N
N
\ \
a .
b \
\ 2
\ Fa \:\/,G\
) i
oy ‘o |
\ , R
</ .
v N
o - .
\
\ \
[
' o g
“
i
\ \
\ - ~ N
\ ‘0 \
A 4 \
[Eni - N
{ N
\ =\
\ g\
\ - —
\ Cdisiiss

27041.1 121919

38



DISPENSE VALVE & SPRAYHEAD (Late Model Tank)
ITEM PART NO. Qry.

1 26846.0000
26846.0001
26846.0002
11517.0008
23255.0000
23254.0000
23256.0000

-56771.0000
56771.0001
56771.0002
56815.0000
56816.0000
22305.0001
22305.0002

12422.0008
34956.0001
01075.0000

oD o B W

01082.0002

1NN N

NN MNDN OO

N nNo ESN N NN

2

The following items are not illustrated

14 35052.1000

39
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replace

1

DESCRIPTION

Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 120V (Discontinued, use 56771.0000)
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 200V (Discontinued, use 56771.0001)
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 240V (Discontinued, use 56771.0002)

Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)

Diaphragm Only

Screw

Spacer Plate
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 120v. — — — — — — — — — —
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 200V
Valve Assembly, Sprayhead 240V

Repair Kit (Includes plunger, spring & diaphragm)

Diaphragm Only

Coil 120VAC (used in both styles)

Coil 240VAC (used in both styles)

Tube, Silicone .75" 1.D. x 6.75" (Order item 14)
Clamp, Hose .93"/1.1" I.D.

Fitting, .25" NPTF .281" I.D.

Nut, Hex .438" - 20

Sprayhead, 6 Hole

Tube, Silicone .75" 1.D. x 12.0"

27041.1 121919

ment.



9 FAUCET - UPPER AND LOWER DUAL

8 >
9 \‘&

Only one Faucet location option (Upper
or Lower) is applicable to each Brewer P310

40 27041.1 070921



ITEM

© o0 ~N oo oo B~ w

11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22

FAUCET - UPPER AND LOWER

PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
29075.0000 1 Faucet Assy (Includes items 2 thru 8) (Late models)
02861.0103 1 Handle, Faucet “Warning Hot Water”
02854.0000 1 Bonnet, Faucet
02595.0000 1 Spring, Faucet
02766.0000 1 Seat Cup, Faucet

1 Body, Faucet (Not available, order item 1)
13054.0000 1 Stem, Faucet
02858.0000 1 Pin, Spring .125" Dia. x .50"
02594.0000 1 Faucet Stem W/Pin (Includes items 7 & 8)

1

1

1
20976.0003* 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x 10.50" (Order item 20) (Early model Tank)
20976.0073* 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x 11.50" (Order item 20) (Late model Tank)
12422.0001 2 Clamp, Hose .59" x .66" I.D.
21136.0001 1 Fitting, Barb .375" x .25" MPT (Early model Tank only)
20202.1601 1 Elbow, 90° .375" Barb x .25" MPT (Early model Tank only)
20976.0036* 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x 38.0" (Order item 20) (Early model Tank)
20976.0066* 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x 48.0" (Order item 20) (Late model Tank)
29264.0000 1 Nut, Faucet Retaining
01532.0005 1 Washer, Intl Tooth .50” Lock
20976.1000 1 Tube, Silicone .38"1.D. x 12.0" ]
20976.1001 1 Tube, Silicone .38"1.D. x 36.0"
20976.1002 1 Tube, Silicone .38" 1.D. x 120.0"
28706.0002 - Faucet Kit (Includes items 2,4,5,7 & 8) - Notlllustrated
M2517.0000 - Sealant, Pipe 6 ml B

27041.1 070921

41
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT DUAL

00 " T 23

S0 e
0 \24

Switch Covers

-

st 8

Brewers with Electronic
Control or DBC only

Models with Main
3 — Power Switch —

3 Phase Models

P964.45

42 27041.1 071212




ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 02618.1000 - Relay, 120V
02806.0000 - Relay, 240V
22089.0000* - Relay, 200V Used with R Boost v -
01347.0000 - Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375 Sed With hecovery Booster only
One each with Electronic Control -
2 20201.4300 - Bracket, Relay Two each with Mech. Thermostat
3 00669.0000 - Plug, Hole (Use as required) (1 used on late models without Interface)
4 01382.0003 3 Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375” ,
00973.0000 3 Nut, Keps 6 - 32 2 less required on late models
01382.0002 1 Screw, Truss Head BLK 6 - 32 x .375”
5 meeene-- 1 Dustcap W/Chain (First type. Not available
order second type Dustcap)
27657.0000 1 Dustcap, Socket (Second type) Two used with two Grinder
Interface Models
6 12274.0002 1 Socket Assy W/Leads, Interface
7 06335.1000 1 Contactor Assy, 120V Coil | Used With Mechanical Thermostat &
06335.1002 1 Contactor Assy, 200/240V Coil Electronic Control W/Recovery Booster
01327.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 10 - 32 x .375”

—_

8 12517.0002 Ready Light Replacement Kit (Includes item 9)
00764.0000 1 Plug, Hole .375” (Not lllustrated) Brewers with Electronic

Control or DBC only

9 01570.0000 2 Wire Nut, 2 - 24 AWG
10 47575.1000 2 Kit, Light Assy 120V (Includes 2 of item 11)
47575.1001 2 Kit, Light Assy 240V (Includes 2 of item 11) Brewers with Mechanical
11 04243.0000 4 Terminal Housing, Receptacle Thermostat only
12 12246.0000 2 Knob, Rotary Switch (Includes Setscrew Indented Below)
02338.0000 2 Setscrew, Locking 8 - 32 x .25”
13 02753.0000 2 Switch, On/0ff 120V
02754.0000 2 Switch, On/0ff 240V
28305.0000 2 Switch, On/0ff 230V (3 used on 3 Phase Models)
14 02628.0000 2 Switch, Momentary - Start
28303.0001 2 Switch, Momentary - Start (230V)
15 05789.0000 1 Switch, Selector (One Grinder Interface Models only)
28304.0000 1 Switch, Selector (230V)
16 20969.0001* 2 Switch Assy, Rotary (120/208 & 120/240V models prior to 09/29/06) (Not
available. Order 39053.1001)
28302.1000 2 Switch Assy, Rotary (230V models and all other models after 09/29/06)
20969.0004* 2 Switch Assy, Rotary (DBC models) (Not available. Order 39053.1004)
17 01309.0000 1 Ground Screw W/Terminal Washer 10 - 32 x .50”
18 23004.0000 1 Bracket, Terminal Block Mounting
39248.0000 1 Bracket, Terminal Block Mounting (Models with Main Power Switch)
02308.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 x .375”

(continued)

27041.1 020813

43
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

DUAL

(continued)

S

o0’ T 23

.ol

T

Switch Covers

Brewers with Electronic
Control or DBC only

24

3 Phase Models

Models with Main
Power Switch

P964.45

44

27041.1 071212



ITEM
19

20
21
22

23

24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31

NOTE : The following items are not illustrated

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41

PART NO.

07038.0000
01106.0000
01106.0001
01317.0000

01590.0000
05920.0000

12146.0001
02323.0002

12148.0001
01382.0000
01510.0000

12146.0003
02323.0002

00824.0002

38894.0001
01308.0002
01327.0000
01512.0000

38039.0000

28177.0001
02367.0000

01533.0006
37961.0000

12559.0003

26802.0000
26802.0001
26802.0002*
26802.0003
28877.0001
28877.0002

25645.0002
25646.0001
23904.0000
26810.0000
37859.0005
21012.0006

21012.0007
21012.0008
21012.0009

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

QTy.

1
1
1
2

AN EENN SN AN —

- AR =

N ND—

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1

DESCRIPTION

Terminal Block, 3 Pole (RED/WHI/BLK)
Terminal Block, 2 Pole (WHI/BLK)
Terminal Block, 2 Pole (RED/BLK)

Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .375"

Connector, Cable
Clamp, Cable .250” I.D.

Cover, Switch (Two piece)
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .25” (Black)

Spacer, Hinged
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .375”

Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth #6 _ Seeitem 56

Cover, Switch (One piece)
Screw, Truss Head 6 - 32 x .25” (Black)

Decal, Ground

Switch, Main Power (Not used on all models)
Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x .25" (Switch Mounting)
Screw, Pan Head #10-32 x .375"
Lockwasher, External Tooth #10

Jumper

Terminal Block, 5 Pole
Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x .62"

Spacer, Nylon .375" 0D x .19" ID x .625"
Shield, Insulating

Decal, Warning “Hazardous Voltage”

Wiring Harness, Main (120/240V Mechanical Thermostat)

Wiring Harness, Main (200/240V Mechanical Thermostat)

Wiring Harness, Main (120/240V Electronic Control)

Wiring Harness, Main (200/240V Electronic Control) Not.used on Brewers
Wiring Harness, Main (240V) (Brewer #20900.0084 only) | ©duipped with DBC
Wiring Harness, Main (240V) (Brewer #20900.0055 only)

Wiring Harness, Signal
Wiring Harness, Power } Brewers with DBC only
Wiring Harness, Interface Switch (One Grinder Interface Models only)
Wiring Harness, 1-Set (Models with 1 batch option only)

Wiring Harness, Main Power Switch

Lead, Elect. Red 30.0” (Contactor to Left Heater)

Lead, Elect. Red 12.0” (Contactor to Right Heater)

— Mech. Thermostat onl
Lead, Elect. Blk 20.0” (Contactor to Left Heater) y

Lead, Elect. Blk 11.0” (Contactor to Right Heater)
(continued)

27041.1 091112

45
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

&

24

|

Switch Covers

(continued)

First Type Dustcap

|

9
8

Brewers with Electronic
Control or DBC only

Models with Main
— Power Switch

P964.45

3 Phase Models

27041.1 071212

46



ITEM
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

PART NO.
21012.0029
21012.0031
21012.0078
21005.0351
22042.0000
22043.0000
21003.0045
21012.0036
21012.0037
21005.0354
24890.0000
21005.0349
21005.0350
24740.0000
28029.0000

28318.0000
39053.0004

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND READY LIGHT

QTy.

1
1

N N

DESCRIPTION

Lead, Elect. Blu 20.0” (Tank Heater to Tank Heater)
Lead, Elect. Blk 14.5” (Tank Heater to Tank Heater) Electronic Control only
Lead, Elect. Blk 9.0” (Right Heater to Limit Thermostat)
Lead, Elect. Wht/Red 12.0” (Left Disp. Valve to Left Relay) |
Lead Assy, Elect. Blu 9.0” (Right Relay to Wire Nuts)

Lead Assy, Elect. Blk 30.0” (Left Relay to Contactor) B 21:,:: 2( ;25;?:&
Lead, Elect. Red 8.0” (Relay to Relay) Booster

Lead, Elect. Blu 18.0” (Contactor to Right Heater) N

Lead, Elect. Red 30.0” (Terminal Block to Contactor)

— Electronic Control &
Lead, Elect. Wht/Red 10.0” (Left Disp. Valve to Relay) Recovery Booster

Lead, Elect. Gry 6.0” (Relay to Contactor) B

Lead, Elect. Wht/Grn 10.0” (Relay to Right Disp. Valve)

Lead, Elect. Wht/Vio 12.0” (Relay to Right Disp. Valve) ~ — Recovery
Booster only

Lead, Elect. Wht/Brn 15.0” (Left Disp. Valve to Contactor) |

Kit, Switch Gover (Includes items 23 & 24)

Wiring Harness, Rotary Switch (230V models and all other models after 09/29/06)
Wiring Harness, Rotary Switch (DBC Models)

27041.1 071212

47
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

WARMER ASSEMBLIES

P-312

27041.1 071212

48



WARMER ASSEMBLIES

[TEM PART NO. QTYy. DESCRIPTION

1 03652.0000 2 Warmer Assy, Blk 100W 120V (Includes items 2 thru 5)
02817.0000 2 Warmer Assy, Blk 100W 220V (Includes items 2 thru 5)
01303.0000 6 Screw, Pan Head #4 - 40 x .50”

2 03656.0000 1 Warmer Dish, Blk - 45 Hole

3 13042.0001 1 Spacer, .174” 1.D. x .188”

4 01227.0000 1 Warmer Element, 100W 120V
01951.0000 1 Warmer Element, 100W 220V

5 05212.0000 1 Plate, Warmer Retainer
00970.0000 2 Nut, Keps 8 - 32

27041.1 071212

49
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL

FUNNELS

OPTIONAL FUNNELS

P313

27041.1 071212

50



FUNNELS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
1 20201.1201 2 Funnel Assy, SST (Black Handle) (Includes ltems 2 thru 7)
2 24462.0002 1 Funnel W/Decals (Includes items 3 & 4)
3 03408.0004 1 Decal, Warning-Remove Funnel
4 03409.0004 1 Decal, Warning-Hot Liquid
5 20201.1100 1 Handle, Funnel-Black
6 12499.0002 1 Screw, Round Head .25” - 20 x 1.50”
7 e 1 Filter Basket (First Type. Not available, order Second Type)
33089.0000 1 Filter Basket w/Splashgard (Second Type)

8 22735.0000 2 Funnel Assy, Plastic-Black (Includes items 3, 4, 9 & 10)
22735.0002 2 Funnel Assy, Plastic-Smoke (Includes items 3, 4, 9 & 10)
9 21911.0000 1 Funnel Adapter, Water By-Pass
10 32965.0000 1 Splashgard
11 29911.0000* 2 Funnel Assy, Pouch Pack (Includes items 6 & 12-16) (Not available order item 17)
12 29916.0000 1 Wire Form Insert
13 29914.0000* 1 Funnel W/Decals (Includes items 14 & 15) (Not available order item 17)
14 03408.0002 1 Decal, Warning-Remove Funnel
15 03409.0002 1 Decal, Warning-Hot Liquid
16 29915.0000 1 Handle, Pouch Pack Funnel
17 35282.0000 1 Funnel Assy, Pouch Pack Plastic (Includes items 12, 14,1518 & 19)
18 34439.0000* 1 Funnel, Pouch Pack (Not available order item 17)
19 34438.0000 1 Splashgard, Black Plastic

27041.1 071212

51
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



